PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

AUG 23 1995

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Gordon C. Neel FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## AGREEMENT

This agreement is entered into this  $\underline{14}$  day of <u>July</u>, 1995 between Tri-Village Water District, Owenton, Kentucky 40359, and the Agee Road Water Subscribers listed below.

WITNESSETH: That the said Tri-Village Water District does hereby agree to furnish pure metered water service to the said subscribers and the said subscribers agree to purchase said water on the following terms and conditions:

1. These subscribers will construct a water transmission line from the present watermain near KY State Highway 845 in an easterly direction along the Agee Road to service these subscribers and the lands presently owned by them. The cost of such transmission line will be TWENTY TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY FIVE DOLLARS and forty one cents (\$22,795.41). The following subscribers have paid the following sums:

LOLLOWING BUDGLINGLO	TICLA DOTTO AND VOWERS
Kenneth Bowen	\$8,000.00
Charles Phillips	5,061.19
Anthony Keen	2,500.00
Pat Flynn	2,500.00
Randy Bevis	2,500.00
Eugene Keith	2,500.00

The following individuals shall be permitted to hook on to such water line the lands presently owned by them by virtue of

the foregoing payments: Lillard Stevens

Pascal Hollis Charles Hicks Eugene Keith Randy Bevis James Rice Doug Herton Doug Lawrence Torry Lainhart Pat Flynn Anthony Keen Michael Dearing

- 2. Easements for said line will be secured by Tri-Village Water District and Tri-Village will take over maintenance of said line one year after the line is put in operation.
- 3. Each initial subscriber hereunder shall pay a fee of Five Hundred and Thirty Dollars (\$530.00) to Tri-Village Water District which shall be the cost of the meter, box and connection to the property line of each subscriber, plus a Forty Dollar (\$40.00) deposit. (These two charges by Tri-Valley Water District are subject to change from time to time) Any initial subscriber may have as many connections as desired but must pay the connection fee for each. The fee and deposit

C:\DOC\PRO\CONT\TRI-VILL.2ND

P.01

P.02 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

AUG 23 1995

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.011. SECTION 9(1) anden C. Hul BY:

set out herein are subject to change.

FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

- Tri-Village Water District will charge the subscribers monthly 4. rates for the use of said water according to its current rates. The rate are subject to change by Tri-Village Water District and equal rates will be charged to all customers determined by the Public Service Commission and/or Farmers Home Administration.
- Each subscriber herein agrees to grant an easement to Tri-Village Water District for the location of said line and other 5. necessary parts.
- Any person desiring to have a water hookup from the water tramsmission line to serve lands other than the lands described in Paragraph 1 hereof at any time prior to July 6. , 2000 shall, in addition to the fees provided in 14 Paragraph 3, pay to Tri-Village Water District the sum of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), prior to receiving water from Tri-Village Water District. Upon receipt of such payment Tri-Village Water District will pay such sum to the six (6) original contributors to the initial cost of this water transmission line in direct proportion to such six (6) contributor's original contribution as set out above. Tri-Village Water District agrees not to make the water connection until this fee has been paid. There must be prior approval by Tri-Village Water District prior to making any connection of any water user estimating a water consumption in excess of 50,000 gallons per month.
- Extensions either lateral or to the end of the original line 7. may be built provided that the people desiring the new service shall pay the cost thereof and further provided that it does not materially affect service along the original route. Each new subscriber to any extension hereof shall pay a tap-on fee to the original subscribers in an agreed amount in addition to building the line and paying Tri-Village Water District connection fee.
- Charles R. Phillips is hereby appointed the duly authorized 8. agent of the subscribers for all purposes in carrying out this project, with Kenneth Bowen as alternate during his absence. Charles R. Phillips is hereby appointed as Treasurer. Decisions required hereunder by the subscribers may be made by a vote of two-thirds (2/3) majority of those attending a meeting for that purpose.

This Agreement is entered into subject to the approval of 9.

C:\DOC\PRO\CONT\TRI-VILL.2ND

USDA/FmHA and Natural Resources Cabinet, Division of Water.

Tri-Village Water District Jailes 00 Ву Warmam 7-13-1

• •

Subscribers:

This instrument prepared by:

. \*

THRELKELD & THRELKELD, P.S.C. Attorneys at Law 144 N. Main St., P. O. Box 277 Williamstown, KY 41097-0277 Tel. (606)824-3302 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

AUG 23 1995

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: <u>Gerdan C. Mael</u> FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

C:\DOC\PRO\CONT\TRI-VILL.2ND